

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RANDALL DEVINEY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC15-1903

L.T. No. 2008CF012641

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JENNIFER L. KEEGAN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No.0105283
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3579 (tel)
(850) 487-0997 (fax)
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Jennifer.Keegan@myfloridalegal.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 07/22/2016 02:33:39 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

ARGUMENT 22

 ISSUE I: APPELLANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER HURST V.
 FLORIDA 22

 ISSUE II: THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE TRIAL COURT
 TO DENY APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON
 ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY AS THE UNDERLYING FELONY FOR
 FELONY MURDER. 35

 ISSUE III: THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE TRIAL
 COURT TO FIND THE ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL
 (HAC) AGGRAVATING FACTOR. 40

 ISSUE IV: THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR THE TRIAL COURT
 TO FIND THE PARTICULARLY-VULNERABLE-VICTIM (PVV)
 AGGRAVATING FACTOR. 50

 ISSUE V: THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED VARIOUS NON-
 STATUTORY MITIGATING FACTORS. 56

 ISSUE VI: THE TRIAL COURT’S REJECTION OF REMORSE AS A
 MITIGATING FACTOR WAS PROPER. 62

 ISSUE VII: THE CAPITAL SENTENCE WAS PROPORTIONATE. 66

CONCLUSION 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 72

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Abdool v. State, 53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010) 67

Anderson v. State, 267 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1972) 30-31

Archer v. State, 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993) 48

Armstrong v. State, 73 So. 3d 155 (Fla. 2011) 62

Ault v. State, 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) 23-24, 26

Barnhill v. State, 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) ... 42-44, 46-47, 49

Bates v. State, 750 So. 2d 6 (Fla.) 67-68

Bell v. State, 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2002) 69-70

Blanco v. State, 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1997) 56, 62

Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) 42

Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) 57-58, 60

Castle v. State, 330 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1976) 32

Dailey v. State, 594 So. 2d 254 (Fla. 1991) 36

Davis v. State, 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008) 24-25

DeAngelo v. State, 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993) 35

Delmer Smith v. State, 170 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 2015) 26-27, 35

Donaldson v. Sack, 265 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1972) 29-30

Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) 57

Dusty Spencer v. State, 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996) 68

Evans v. State, 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002) 62

Everett v. State, 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004) 64

Fead v. State, 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987) 69

<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>Fla. Dep't of Children & Family Servs. v. P.E.</u> , 14 So. 3d 228 (Fla. 2009)	52
<u>Fletcher v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 980 (2016)	26
<u>Fletcher v. State</u> , 168 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2015)	26-27
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	53-55
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	29-31
<u>Galindez v. State</u> , 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007)	27-28
<u>Gamble v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	68-69
<u>Geldreich v. State</u> , 763 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	36
<u>George Brown v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1994)	44-45
<u>Glover v. State</u> , 474 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	32
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2002)	57
<u>Guzman v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	42
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	69-70
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 4 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2009)	67
<u>Hobart v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 1454 (2016)	27
<u>Hobart v. State</u> , 175 So. 3d 191 (Fla. 2015)	26-27
<u>Horsley v. State</u> , 160 So. 3d 393, 406 (Fla. 2015)	32-33
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) 20, 22-23, 26-29, 31, 33, 34	
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 25 So. 3d 518 (Fla. 2009)	35
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	24-25
<u>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</u> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2004)	52
<u>L.J. v. State</u> , 421 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	36-38

<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	36
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (Fla. 2012)	32, 33
<u>Morrison v. State</u> , 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	48, 51
<u>Muehlman v. State</u> , 3 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 2009)	66
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	57
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	62
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	49
<u>Paul Brown v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)	49
<u>Philmore v. State</u> , 973 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002) ...	57-58, 60, 64-65
<u>Polite v. State</u> , 973 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2007)	52
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	20, 23-26
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	69-70
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	42, 44, 47
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	70
<u>Sager v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	69, 70
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 991 So. 2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	24, 26
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001)	61, 67
<u>Smith v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 980 (2016)	27
<u>Sparre v. State</u> , 164 So. 3d 1183 (Fla. 2015)	66-69
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 766 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2000)	37-38
<u>State v. Pizarro</u> , 383 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	32
<u>Stephen Smith v. State</u> , 998 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 2008)	64
<u>Tai A. Pham v. State</u> , 70 So. 3d 485 (Fla. 2011)	42
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	57-58

Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288 (1989) 31

Thomas v. State, 693 So. 2d 951 (Fla. 1997) 60

Voorhees v. State, 699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997) 69-70

Washington v. Recuenco, 548 U.S. 212 (2006) 27

Weaver v. State, 894 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 2004) 62

Williams v. State, 967 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 2007) 36

Wilson v. State, 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) 69

Witt v. State, 387 So. 2d 922 (1980) 31

Woodel v. State, 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001) 53-54

Woods v. State, 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999) 48, 51

Statutes

§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (2010) 28

§ 775.082(2), Fla. Stat. (2008) 20, 28-31

§ 921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (2016) 34

§ 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (2008) 25, 42, 51-52

Other Authorities

Ch. 14-220, Laws of Fla. 32-33

Ch. 16-13, Laws of Fla. 22, 31, 33-34
